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BRAD CARL YON 
Navajo County Attorney 

Jason S. Moore 
Deputy County Attorney 
P.O. Box 668 
Holbrook, AZ 86025 
jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov 
(928) 524-4026 
State Bar No. 019911 

FILED 

Christina Spurlock 

CLERK, SUPERIOI COURT 
0110412023 11:00,lM 

BY: GHOWIII.L 

DEPlJIT 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE 

JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED 
BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM 
HAMADEH, an individual; and the 
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL 
COMMITTEE, a federal political party 
committee, 

Plaintiffs, 

VS. 

KRIS MAYES, 

Defendant/Contestee, 

And 

KATIE HOBBS et. al;, 

Defendants. 

Case No. CV2022-01468 

MOTION TO COMPENSATE BALLOT 
INSPECTORS 

Undersigned counsel for the Navajo County Defendants hereby moves this Honorable 

Court for an order approving the compensation of ballot inspectors as required by A.R.S. § 16 

677(C). Navajo County has received requests from the ballot inspectors in Navajo County for 

compensation for their time spent on the project and their and mileage from their homes to 

Holbrook, Arizona from the following inspectors: 

Navajo Count - For Official Use Only 



RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Bowen Udall (Court Inspector) 
Missa Foy (Inspector for Abe Hamadeh) 
Lisa Green (Inspector for Kris Mayes) 

7 hours, 116 miles roundtrip 
8 hours, 108 miles roundtrip 
9.5 hours, 100 miles roundtrip 

A.R.S. § 16-677(C) provides in pertinent part that," ... the compensation of the inspectors shal 

be fixed by the court and taxed as costs against the losing party." 

Navajo County Defendants take no position on the amount of compensation 

inspectors should receive for their time or mileage and leaves that matter for the real parties i 

interest and the Court to address. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4th day of January, 2023. 

Isl Jason S. Moore 
Jason S. Moore 
Deputy County Attorney 

The foregoing was e-filed via AZTurboCourt with the 
Clerk of the Superior Court of Mohave 
County on January 4th, 2023. 

COPY of the foregoing emailed this 
13th day of December, 2022 to: 

David A. Warrington 
Gary Lawkowski 
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC. 
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com 
GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com 

Timothy A La Sota, 
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC 
2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
tim@timlasota.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants 
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1 
Celeste Robertson 

2 Joseph Young 
Apache County Attorney's Office 

3 
245 West 1st South 

4 St. Johns, AZ 85936 
crobertson@apachelaw.net 

5 
jyoung@apachelaw.net 

6 Attorneys for Defendant, Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder, 
and Apache County Board of Supervisors 
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8 Christine J. Roberts 
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Paul Correa 
Cochise County Attorney's Office 
P.O. Drawer CA 
Bisbee, AZ 85603 
croberts@cochise.az. gov 
pcorrea@cochise.az. gov 
Attorneys for Defendant, David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder, 
and Cochise County Board of Supervisors 

Bill Ring 
Coconino County Attorney's Office 
110 East Cherry A venue 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
wring@coconino.az.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder, 
and Coconino County Board of Supervisors 

Jeff Dalton 
Gila County Attorney's Office 
1400 East Ash Street 
Globe, AZ 85501 
j dalton@gilacountyaz.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder, 
and Gila County Board of Supervisors 

Jean Roof 
Graham County Attorney's Office 
800 West Main Street 
Safford, AZ 85546 
jroof@graham.az.gov 
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Attorneys for Defendant, Wendy John, Graham County Recorder, 
and Graham County Board of Supervisors 

Rob Gilliland 
Greenlee County Attorney's Office 

4 P.O.Box1717 
Clifton, AZ 85533 

5 
rgilliland@greenlee.az. gov 

6 Attorney for Defendant, Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder, 
and Greenlee County Board of Supervisors 
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Ryan N. Dooley 
La Paz County Attorney's Office 
1320 Kofa Avenue 
Parker, AZ 85344 
rdoo ley@lapazcountyaz.org 
Attorney for Defendant, Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder, 
and La Paz County Board of Supervisors 

Ryan Esplin 
Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division 
P.O. Box 7000 
Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 
EspliR@mohave.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder, 
and Mohave County Board of Supervisors 

Daniel Jurkowitz 
Ellen Brown 
Javier Gherna 
Pima County Attorney's Office 
32 N. Stone #2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 
Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov 
Javier.Gherna@pcao.pima.gov 
Attorney for Defendant Gabriella Cazares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder, and Pima 
County Board of Supervisors 

Craig Cameron 
Scott Johnson 
Allen Quist 
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Jim Mitchell 
1 

Pinal County Attorney's Office 
2 30 North Florence Street 

Florence, AZ 85132 
3 

craig.cameron@pinal.gov 
4 scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov 

allen.quist@pinal.gov 
5 

james.mitchell@pinal.gov 
6 Attorneys for Defendant, Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder, 

and Pinal County Board of Supervisors 
7 

8 Kimberly Hunley 
Laura Roubicek 

9 Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office 
10 2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 

Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 
11 khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

12 lroubicek@santacruzcountyaz.gov 
Attorneys for Defendant, Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder, 

13 and Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors 
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Thomas Stoxen 
Colleen Conner 
Michael J. Gordon 
Yavapai County Attorney's Office 
255 Gurley St. 
Prescott, AZ 86201 
Attorneys for Defendants Yavapai County Board of Supervisors and Michelle Burchill, 
Yavapai County Recorder 

Bill Kerekes 
Yuma County Attorney's Office 
198 South Main Street 
Yuma, AZ 85364 
bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 
Attorney for Defendant, Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder, 
and Yuma County Board of Supervisors 

D. Andrew Gaona 
Coppersmith Brockelman PLC 
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
agaona@cblawyers.com 
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Sambo (Bo) Dul 
States United Democracy Center 
8205 S. Priest Drive, #10312 
Tempe, AZ 85284 
bo@statesuni teddemocracy. org 
Attorneys for Secretary of State 

By: s/Jason S. Moore 
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