	DEPUTY
BRAD CARLYON Javajo County Attorney	
lason S. Moore Deputy County Attorney P.O. Box 668	
Holbrook, AZ 86025 ason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov 928) 524-4026 State Bar No. 019911	
IN AND FOR TH	HE COUNTY OF MOHAVE
JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TEI BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM HAMADEH, an individual; and the REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, a federal political party committee, Plaintiffs,	
	N SENOC
vs. KRIS MAYES,	M DEMOC
vs.	MOEMOC
vs. <b>KRIS MAYES,</b> Defendant/Contestee	MDEMOC
vs. KRIS MAYES,	MDEMOC
vs. <b>KRIS MAYES,</b> Defendant/Contestee, <sup>JED</sup> FROM And	MDEMOC

<sup>26</sup> compensation for their time spent on the project and their and mileage from their homes to
 <sup>28</sup> Holbrook, Arizona from the following inspectors:

Bowen Udall (Court Inspector)
Missa Foy (Inspector for Abe Hamadeh)
Lisa Green (Inspector for Kris Mayes)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

7 hours, 116 miles roundtrip 8 hours, 108 miles roundtrip 9.5 hours, 100 miles roundtrip

A.R.S. § 16-677(C) provides in pertinent part that, "... the compensation of the inspectors shall be fixed by the court and taxed as costs against the losing party."

Navajo County Defendants take no position on the amount of compensation the inspectors should receive for their time or mileage and leaves that matter for the real parties in interest and the Court to address.

## RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4th day of January, 2023.

/s/ Jason S. Moore Jason S. Moore Deputy County Attorney

The foregoing was e-filed via AZTurboCourt with the Clerk of the Superior Court of Mohave County on January 4<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

COPY of the foregoing emailed this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022 to.

David A. Warrington
Gary Lawkowski
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com
GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com

Timothy A La Sota,
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC
2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

<sup>27</sup> tim@timlasota.com

28 Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants

1	Celeste Robertson
2	Joseph Young
3	Apache County Attorney's Office 245 West 1st South
4	St. Johns, AZ 85936
5	crobertson@apachelaw.net
5	jyoung@apachelaw.net
6	Attorneys for Defendant, Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder, and Apache County Board of Supervisors
7	and Apache County Dourd of Supervisors
8	Christine J. Roberts
9	Paul Correa Cochise County Attorney's Office
10	P.O. Drawer CA
	Bisbee, AZ 85603 croberts@cochise.az.gov pcorrea@cochise.az.gov
11	croberts@cochise.az.gov pcorrea@cochise.az.gov
12	
13	Attorneys for Defendant, David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder, and Cochise County Board of Supervisors Bill Ring Coconino County Attorney's Office 110 East Cherry Avenue Flagstaff, AZ 86001 wring@coconino.az.gov
14	Bill Ring
15	Coconino County Attorney's Office
16	110 East Cherry Avenue
17	Flagstaff, AZ 86001 wring@coconino.az.gov
18	Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder,
	and Coconino County Board of Supervisors
19	Jeff Dalton
20	Gila County Attorney's Office
21	1400 East Ash Street
22	Globe, AZ 85501 jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov
23	Attorney for Defendant, Sadie Jo Bingham, Gila County Recorder,
24	and Gila County Board of Supervisors
25	Jean Roof
	Graham County Attorney's Office
26	800 West Main Street
27	Safford, AZ 85546 jroof@graham.az.gov
28	

	Attorneys for Defendant, Wendy John, Graham County Recorder,
1	and Graham County Board of Supervisors
2	
3	Rob Gilliland
	Greenlee County Attorney's Office
4	P.O. Box 1717 Clifton, AZ 85533
5	rgilliand@greenlee.az.gov
6	Attorney for Defendant, Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder,
	and Greenlee County Board of Supervisors
7	
8	
9	Ryan N. Dooley
	La Paz County Attorney's Office
10	1320 Kofa Avenue Parker, AZ 85344
11	rdooley@lapazcountyaz.org
12	Attorney for Defendant, Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder,
12	and La Paz County Board of Supervisors
13	CT CT
14	Ryan Esplin
15	Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division
15	P.O. Box 7000
16	Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 EspliR@mohave.gov
17	Attorney for Defendant, Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder,
1.0	and Mohave County Board of Supervisors
18	
19	Daniel Jurkowitz
20	Ellen Brown
0.1	Javier Gherna
21	Pima County Attorney's Office 32 N. Stone #2100
22	Tucson, AZ 85701
23	Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov
	Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov
24	Javier.Gherna@pcao.pima.gov
25	Attorney for Defendant Gabriella Cázares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder, and Pima
26	County Board of Supervisors
27	Craig Cameron Scott Johnson
28	Allen Quist

Jim Mitchell 1 Pinal County Attorney's Office 30 North Florence Street 2 Florence, AZ 85132 3 craig.cameron@pinal.gov scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov 4 allen.quist@pinal.gov 5 james.mitchell@pinal.gov Attorneys for Defendant, Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder, 6 and Pinal County Board of Supervisors 7 Kimberly Hunley 8 Laura Roubicek 9 Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office 2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 10 Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 11 khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov lroubicek@santacruzcountyaz.gov 12 Attorneys for Defendant, Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder, 13 and Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors Viichael J. Gordon Yavapai County Attorney's Office 255 Gurley St. Prescott, AZ 86201 Attornevs f 14 15 16 17 18 Attorneys for Defendants Yavapai County Board of Supervisors and Michelle Burchill, 19 Yavapai County Recorder 20 Bill Kerekes Yuma County Attorney's Office 21 198 South Main Street 22 Yuma, AZ 85364 bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 23 Attorney for Defendant, Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder, 24 and Yuma County Board of Supervisors 25 D. Andrew Gaona 26 **Coppersmith Brockelman PLC** 2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1900 27 Phoenix, AZ 85004 28 agaona@cblawyers.com

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Sambo (Bo) Dul States United Democracy Center 8205 S. Priest Drive, #10312 Tempe, AZ 85284 bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org <i>Attorneys for Secretary of State</i> By: <u>s/Jason S. Moore</u>
8	
9	
10	
11	COM
12	RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET, COM
13	- HOU
14	CRA
15	, DEIMO
16	LROW .
17	WED
18	ERE
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
Navajo County	- For Official Use Only

11